BID PROPOSAL FORM

To:	The City of Key West
Address:	1300 White Street, Key West, Florida 33040
Project Title:	DESIGN BUILD 10TH STREET POCKET PARK
Bidder's contact person for add	ditional information on this Proposal:
Company Name: Dougle	as N. Higgins, Inc.
Contact Name & Telephone #	Daniel N. Higgins 734-996-9500
Email Address:danh@dnhigq	gins.com

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Proposal are those named herein, that this Proposal is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Proposal is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Proposal on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he has carefully examined the Contract Documents for the construction of the project, that he has personally inspected the site, that he has satisfied himself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that this Proposal is made according to the provisions and under the terms of the Contract Documents, which Documents are hereby made a part of this Proposal.

CONTRACT EXECUTION AND BONDS

The Bidder agrees that if this Proposal is accepted, he will, within 10 working days after Notice of Award, sign the Contract in the form annexed hereto, and will at that time deliver to the Owner examples of the Performance Bond and Payment Bond required herein, and evidence of holding required licenses and certificates, and will, to the extent of his Proposal, furnish all machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction and do the work and furnish all the materials necessary to complete all work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE

Bidder agrees to furnish the Owner, before commencing the work under this Contract, the certificates of insurance as specified in these Documents.

START OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONTRACT COMPLETION TIME

The Bidder further agrees to complete work within 150 calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

In the event the Bidder is awarded the Contract and shall fail to complete the work within the time limit or extended time limit agreed upon, as more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents, liquidated damages shall be paid to the Owner at the rate of \$500.00 per day for all work awarded until the work has been satisfactorily completed as provided by the Contract Documents. Weekends and legal holidays shall be excluded in determining days in default.

and legal holidays shall be excluded in determining days in default.
ADDENDA
The Bidder hereby acknowledges that he has received Addenda No's,
(Bidder shall insert No. of each Addendum received) and agrees that all addenda issued are hereby made part of the Contract Documents, and the Bidder further agrees that his Proposal(s) includes all impacts resulting from said addenda.
SALES AND USE TAXES
The Bidder agrees that all federal, state, and local sales and use taxes are included in the stated bid prices for the work.
<u>LUMP SUM ITEMS</u>
The Bidder further proposes to accept as full payment for the work proposed herein the amounts computed under the provisions of the Contract Documents and based on the following lump sum amounts. The Bidder agrees that the lump sum represent a true measure of the labor and materials required to perform the work, including all allowances for overhead and profit for each type and uni of work called for in these Contract Documents. Lump sum includes cost of all required permits and utility service fees.
BASE BID:
1. Design Drawings and Documents (Lump sum) \$19,000.00 (1)
2. Construct 10 th Street Pocket Park (Lump sum) 298,700.00 (2)
TOTAL BID: \$317,700.00 (Sum of (1) through (2) inclusive)
THREE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED Dollars and ZERO Cents

Total Bid Written in Words has precedence (Basis of Award)



THE CITY OF KEY WEST

1300 White Street Key West, FL 33040

ADDENDUM NO. 1 – DESIGN-BUILD 10th STREET POCKET PARK ITB 18-009

This addendum is issued as supplemental information to the bid package for clarification of certain matters of both a general and a technical nature. The referenced bid package is hereby addended in accordance with the following items:

- Pre-bid meeting Minutes
- Answers to ITB questions
- Sign-in sheet

All Bidders shall acknowledge receipt and acceptance of this Addendum No. 1 by submitting the addendum with their proposal. This Addendum does not alter the bid-opening date of March 21st, 2018 at 3:00pm. Proposals submitted without acknowledgement or without this Addendum may be considered non-responsive.

Signature

Douglas N. Hissins, Inc.
Name of Business

Payment for subcontractors, materials and equipment authorized by the Owner in a written Change Order but not listed in the above Proposal will be provided at the supplier's invoice plus 10%.

List items to be performed by CONTRACTOR's own forces and the estimated total cost of these items. (Use additional sheets if necessary.)

GENERAL CONDITIONS/MANAGEMENT	\$77,700.00
CONCRETE WORK	\$30,000.00
DECKING/RAILINGS	\$100,000.00
SIGNAGE	\$3,000.00
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION	\$7,000.00

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract:

MERIDIAN ENGINEERING, LLC

Name			
201 FRONT ST STE 203	KEY WEST,	FL	33040
Street	City	State	Zip
RDI-KW, LLC			
Name			
17 CACTUS DR	KEY WEST	FL	33040
Street	City	State	Zip
Name			
Street	City	State	Zip
Name			
Street	City	State	Zip

SURETY

Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company		_ whose address is	
One Hartford Plaza, T-1 Hartford, CT 06155	5	,	
Street	City	State	Zip
BIDDER			
The name of the Bidder submitting this Proposa	l is		
Douglas N. Higgins, Inc.			_ doing business at
3390 Travis Pointe Rd, Suite A, Street	Ann Arbor, City	MI State	Zip
which is the address to which all communications shall be sent.	ons concerned with th	is Proposal	and with the Contract
The names of the principal officers of the corporal all persons interested in this Proposal as principal officers.	0	Proposal, o	or of the partnership, or
Daniel N. Higgins - Vice President			
Kelly A. Wilkie - Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer			

If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned has set hi	s (its) hand this	day of	2018.
Signature of Bidder			
Title			
<u>If 0</u>	Corporation		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned co- its seal affixed by its duly authorized officers th			
(SEAL)			
	By KULLA Title Vice-President Attest Yul V	.Wilku	
	Title Vice-President	121	
	Attest July V	Mlh.	
Sworn and subscribed before this 21st	day of March	, 20_18	_
Sandrak Larriso			
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Michigan	, at Larg	ge	
My Commission Expires: 1-10-2020			

SANDRA K GARRISON

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF WASHTENAW

My Commission Expires January 10, 2020

EXPERIENCE OF BIDDER

The Bidder states that he is an experienced CONTRACTOR and has completed similar projects within the last 5 years.

(List similar projects, with types, names of OWNERs, construction costs, ENGINEERs, and references with phone numbers. Use additional sheets if necessary.)

See attached list.	
, v	
	10.000000000000000000000000000000000000
	5

Prolect Name: Gulf Shore Elvd, N. Dreinage Job No. 1700-16 Owner - Address - Project Manauer - Phone: City of Naples - Stormwater Operations. 295 Riverside Cir. Naples, FL 34102 (239) 213-5117 Andrew Holland, P.E. abolland@naplessou.com Engineer - Address - Phone: Q. Grady Minor & Associates, P.A. 3800 Via Del Rey Bonita Springs, FL 34134 (239) 947-1144 Daniel Flynn, P.E. dilynn@sradyminor.com Contract Date: October 19, 2016	Project Name: Creekside Forcemain - Phase 1 Job No., 1240-16 Owner - Address - Project Manader - Phone: Coilier County Public Utilities 3338 Tamiami Trail E., Sie. 303 Naples, FL 34112 (239) 252-5343 Peter Schalt, SPM Exterschalt@collicraev.net Engineer - Address - Phone: COM Smith 4210 Metro Pkwy., Sie. 230 Fort Myers, FL 33916 (239) 938-9600 Jason Sclandra, P.E. SclandralA@cdmsmith.com Contract Date: August 5, 2016
dflynn@gradyminor.com	Sclandral A@cdnismith.com

Pump Station 309,19. MPS 306 Force Main - Phase til/Naples Manor Project Name: Project Name: Water Main - Phase 2 Job No. 1510-16 Job No. 742-15 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phohe' Collier County Public Utilitles 3339 Tamlaml Trail E., Ste. 303 Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamfami Trail E., Ste. 303 Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34112 John Eick, P.E. Wayne Karlövich, P.E. (239) 252-5345 (239) 252-5372 John Elch @collergov.not WayneKarlovich@colllergov.net Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: AECOM Technical Services, Inc. Hole Montes, Inc. 950 Encore Way 4415 Melro Pkwy., Ste.404 Naples, FL 34110 Ft. Myers, FL 33916 David Schmitt, P.E. Dustin Chisum, P.E. (239) 254-2000 (239) 278-7996 DavidSchmitt@hmeng.com dustin.chisum@zecom.com June 9, 2016 Contract Date: July 7, 2015 Contract Date: \$492,689,47 Final Contract Amount: Final Contract Amount: May 31, 2017 Completion Dale: Completion Date: Project Description: Project Description: Construction of a new wastewater pump station to replace an Installation of 8" water mains, removal of existing AC water mains; Installation of a water mains, removal of existing Ac water mains; installation of new valves, hydrants, temporary and permanent bacterial sample valves and other appurtenances, installation of new water services and backflow devices, relocation of existing water meters to individual existing pump station, included construction of a new submersible wastewater pump station, misc. piping, electrical, electrical service extension, wastewater service connection, grouting of existing gravity sewer, modification of manholes, water meter boxes; removal of abandoned fire hydrants, water valves & abandonment of an existing wastewater pump station and valve boxes, blowoffs, etc. Installation of a new 24" force main, 42" steet misc. site work. casing under US 41 by Jack & bore, connect to existing force mains; înstallation of new valves, air release valves and appurtenances. Restore sidewalks, roadway, driveway and landscaping. SCWRF EQ Overflow Gates Replacement Project Name: LASIP - Wingsouth Stormwater Improvements Project Name: Job No. 1520-16 Job No. 702-15 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phones Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities Collier County Transporation Engineering 3339 Tamiami Trail E., Ste. 303 2885 S. Horseshoe Dr. Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34104 (239) 252-5372 (239) 253-2885 Wayne Karlovich, P.E. James Zuver, PM WayneKarlovich@collierecv.net Jameszuver@colliergov.net Ingineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Hole Montes Agnoll, Barber and Brundage 950 Encore Way 7400 Tamlami Trall N., Ste. 200 Naples, FL 34110 Naples; FL 34108 (239) 254-2000 (239) 597-3111 David Schmitt, P.E. Edward Tryka III, P.E. DavidSchmitt@hmeng.com June 6, 2016 Contract Date: December 8, 2015 Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: \$207,635.49 Final Contract Amount \$3,288,436.85 May 31, 2017 Completion Date: May 24, 2017 Completion Date: Project Description: Installation of temporary bulkhead, pumping equipment & bypass Project Description: Project Description:
Wingsouth was the culmination of the L.A.S.I.P. project. This was in part
a drainage improvement project for the Parkers Hammock neighborhood
and a clearing out of vegetation; shifting and reshaping of the stormwater
drainage swales surrounding the Wingsouth Airpark. Additionally, 3 of flows to allow replacement of the overflow well gales. Remove and replace the existing channel cover's and supports. Demolition of existing overflow well gales, Remove axid replace the existing channel cover's and supports. Demolition of existing overflow well gales, Repaired concrete and installed new overflow well gates flow with actuators. Electrical and SCADA work: New motorized actuator was compatible with the existing and shape and SCADA. control structures were constructed in order to help control water storage levels. the existing electrical and SCADA. Restoration and cleanup.

Hill Tide Estates Project Name: N. Naples Community Hospital Emergency Project Name: Job No. 1800-16 Water Meter/Backflow Assembly Replacement Job No. 1467-18 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamlami Trail E., Sie, 303 Seagale Development Group, LLC Bood Pass Partners, LLC 12801 Commonwealth Dr., Ste. 12 Naples, FL 34112 Fort Myers, FL 33913 Diana Dueri, Project Mgr. (239) 738-7900 (239) 252-4218 sandersen@sessaledevelopmentgroup.com. DlahaDueri@collicrgov.nct Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Hole Montes, Inc. Waldrop Engineering 28100 Bonita Grande Dr., #305 950 Encora Way Bonita Springs, FL 34135 Naples, FL 34110 (239) 405-7777 David Schmill, P.E. Jeremy Arnold, P.E. (239) 254-2000 DavidSchmitt@hmeng.cam

Dale: October 5, 2018 August 23, 2016 Contract Date: Contract Date: \$596,807,45 Final Contract Amount: \$52,960.00 Final Contract Amount: December 23, 2016 Completion Date: November 21, 2016 Completion Date: Project Description. Install Utility Infrastructure for 19 homes which included Project Description: Replace the existing 6 inch water meter and backflow assembly which included the construction of a temporary bypass to allow continuous water service to the hospital, The installation of new Insertion valves; potable water, sanilary and drainage facilities. hol lapping of the existing 6" potable water main; misc. piping demolition; installation & testing of new piping, fitting and valves; misc. site demolition and restoration; removal and replacement of the existing 6" water meter/backflow assembly. Isla of Capri Pump Replacement Project Name: SCRWTP Tamiami Wellfield RAW WM Project Name: Valves & Meter Replacement Job No. 915-15 Job No. 1220-16 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities Collier County Public Utililes 3339 Tamiami Trail E., Ste. 303 3339 Tamiami Trail E., Ste. 303 Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34112 Tom Sivert, P.E. Alicia Abbott, Project Mgr. (239) 252-5376 (239) 252-5344 TomSivert@colliergov.net. Allela Abbett@collierrov.net Engineer - Address - Phone: Hole Montes, Inc. Engineer - Address - Phone: 950 Encore Way 3800 Colonial Blvd., Ste. 100 Naples, FL 34110 Ft. Myers, FL 33907 David Schmitt, P.E. Matthew Gribbins, P.E. (239) 254-2000 (239) 275-2228 DavidSchmitt@hmeng.com July 27, 2015 Contract Date: February 2, 2016 Contract Date: \$606,313.42 Final Contract Amount: Final Contract Amount: \$540,543.08 January 15, 2017 Completion Date: February 14, 2017 Completion Date: Project Description: Remove 4 existing pumps, piping and concrete pads. Installed new pumps, concrete bases, valves and piping. Installed new VFD's for the new pumps. Installed new electrical wiring, conduit, PLC devices, grounding, lightning protection, SCADA programming and appurtenances. Painted all new and existing lightning protection, scales are until as Project Description: Installed a new above-ground raw water metering and valving station, along with electrical, instrumentation and site civil work. The existing abandoned meter vault and related abandoned pipework was filled with flowable fill. Two manually-operated raw water gate valves were replaced and site restoration. interior piping, equipment and structural surfaces as well as all modified and new exterior structural surfaces. Removed silt, clean and disinfect the interior of the existing water storage tank and replace electrical box and support on roof of lank.

Disinfect new pumps and piping and restoration.

flowable fill. Master Pump Station 109 Improvements Construction of Reclaimed Water Distribution System Project Name: Project Name: Job No. 709-14 Expansion - Option T-1 Job No. 802-15 Owner - Address - Profect Manager - Phone; Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamfami Trail E., Ste. 303. Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phones City of Naples - Utilities Dept. 380 Riverside Cir. Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34102 Peter Schalt, SPM Allyson Holland, Deputy Director (239) 252-5343 (239) 213-4713 PaterSchalt@colliergov.net AMHolland@naplesgov.com Engineer - Address - Phone: AECOM Technical Services, Ing. Engineer - Address - Phone: Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc. 4415 Melro Parkway, Ste. 404 4210 Metro Pkwy., Ste. 250 Fort Myers, FL 33916 Fort Myers, FL 33917 Dawn Jaklela, P.E. Jeffery Wilson, P.E. (239) 278-7996 (239) 437-4601 Dawn, Jakiela@ascom.com Wilson@wseinc.com October 28, 2014 Contract Date: October 21, 2015 Contract Date: \$1,515,601.35 Final Contract Amount: \$1,990,871.47 Final Contract Amount: October 16, 2016 October 17, 2016 Completion Date: Completion Date: Project Description: Demollijon of existing pumps, piping, elebtrical, fericing & enfrance road. Installation of 3 new submersible pumps & 1 diesel driven backup pump, SS/HDPE discharge piping with Project Description: This project was designed to expand the City of Naples reclaimed water distribution system. The 12" reclaimed installation was approx. 12,000 ft. long consisting of both open cut & directional drill methods, valves, pipe supports, magnetic flow meter, all electrical, controls & other appurienances. Relocate existing odor control unit to including services to approx. 130 locations, 13 new fire hydrants. new location with all utility extensions. Provide & install electrical bldg, with new gear, drives, control panel, and new SCADA Software, Provide & maintain station on bypass pumping (1700 GMP) during construction of new stellion. Provide & Install walk in diesel engine driven generator for emergency power. Test all motors & controls. Site restoration. Manhole Install - 8th St. S. & Broad Ave. Project Name: Isla of Capri GST Mixer Project Name: Job No. 1464-16 Job No. 1463-16 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: City of Naples - Utilities Dept. Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamiami Trail E., Ste, 303 Naples, FL 34112 380 Riverside Cir. Naples, FL 34102 Allyson Holland, Depuly Director Tom Sivert, P.E. (239) 213-4713 (239) 252-5376. AMHolland@naplesgov.com TemSlyert@colliergov.net Engineer - Address - Phone: City of Naples - Utilities Dept. Engineer - Address - Phone: Hole Montes, Inc. 380 Riverside Cir. 950 Encore Way Naples, FL 34102 Naples, FL 34110 David Schmill, P.E. (239) 254-2000 DavidSchmitt@hmens.com September 22, 2016 Contract Date: September 22, 2016 Contract Date: Final Contract Amount \$82,535.00 \$47,663.25 Final Contract Amount: November 21, 2017 Completion Date: October 31, 2016 Completion Date: Project Description: Sewer Gravily Drop, Manhole & Main Installation Project Description: Mixer Replacement

Pump Station 151.00 Improvements LASIP County Barn Rd. Stormwater Improvements Project Name: Project Name: Job No. 851-15 Job No. 700-14 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Coller County Public Utilities: Collier County Transporation Engineering 3339 Tamlami Trail E., Ste. 303 2885 S. Horseshoe Dr. Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34104 Corione Trlan, PM (239) 253-2885 (239) 252-4233 James Zuver, PM CorinneTritan@colliergovinet ismeszuver@colliergov.net Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. Agnolf, Barber and Brundage, Inc. 3200 Balley Lane, Ste. 200 Naples, FL 34105 7400 Tamiami Trail N., Sle. 200 Naples, FL 34108 (239) 649-4040 (239) 597-3111 Kelly Blake, P.E. Edward Tryka III, P.E. kelly.blake@stantec.com February 20, 2015 Contract Date: November 18, 2014 Contract Date: \$428,301,71 Final Contract Amount: Final Contract Amount: \$6,910,732:30 December 3, 2015 Completion Dale: Completion Date: April 13, 2016 Project Description: Remove and Install (2) 20 HP submersible pumps, elbows, Project Description: Drzinage improvement project covering 2 miles on both sides of the road. rails, electrical upgrades, variable frequency drives, pump station The entire length of the road was widened with approx. 1000 ft. of the control enclosure, control system enhancements, diesel road completely re-constructed with new signalization and signage emergency pump. The work also included a welwell coating throughout the project. Drainage included 1200 ft. of box culvert, system, discharge piping, above grade valve assembly, 4000 ft, of varying sizes of RCP pipe with approx. 30 structures. stabalized access drive, wetwell bypass connections, relocation of water service, fencing, select demolition, and site restoration.

Project Name: J & C Blyd. Phase II Outfall Improvements NCRWTP Chioramination Improvements Project Name: Profect Name: Job No. 942-15 Job No. 812-15 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Transportation Engineering Collier County Public Utilities 2885 Horseshoe Dr. S. 3339 Tamiami Trail E., Ste. 303 Naples, FL 34104 Naples, FL 34112 Julia Ordonez: P.E. Tom Sivert, P.E. (239) 252-8192 (239) 252-5376 Julio Ordonezi@colllergov.net Tomsivert@coliferguv.net Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Agnoli, Barber & Brundage, Inc. CPH Engineers 7400 Tamiami Trail N. 1117 E. Robinson St., #C Naples, FL 34108 Orlando, FL 32801-2025 1239) 597-3111 (407) 425-0452 Daniel Brundage, P.E. Natalie Urick, P.E. Brundaga@abblnc.com nurick@cphcorp.com April 14, 2015 Contract Date: July 27, 2015 Contract Date: \$430,283.69 Final Contract Amount: \$162,052.70 Final Contract Amount: June 14, 2016 Completion Date: May 20, 2016 Completion Date: Project Description: Project Description: This was a drainage improvement project designed to improve Installation of three new sampling instruments, all sample lines, service low of stormwater & replace existing damaged pipe & culverts. saddle connections, valves, switches, back plates, conduit, instrumentation installation included approx. 1500 ft. of new RCP pipe, cleaning and controls necessary to automate the disinfection system. and desilling of 1300 ft of existing pipe and installation of 11 new sinctures & headwalls plus 22 new mitered ends. Gulf Shore Dr. Water Main Abandonment immokalee Rd./Collier Blvd. 24" and 16" Forcemain. Project Name: Project Name: LaPlaya Area Job No. 1458-16 Job No. 824-14 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamiami Trail E., Ste. 303 3339 Tamlami Trail E., Ste. 303 Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34112 Diana Dueri, PM Craig Paler, P.E. (239) 252-4218 (239) 252-2554 DianaDueri@collergov.nat CraigPaler@colliargov.net Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: RWA Engineering CH2M Hill 6610 Willow Park Dr., Ste. 200 5801 Pelican Bay Blvd., Ste. 505 Naples, FL 34109 Naples, FL 3410B Mark Sunyak, P.E. Bill Gramer, P.E. (239) 597-0575 (239) 431-9222 monwak@consult-rwa.com Bill.Gramer@CH2M.com June 15, 2016 Contract Dale: November 24, 2014 Contract Date: \$87,800.00 Final Contract Amount: \$645,944,42 Final Contract Amount: September 7, 2016 Completion Date: May 12, 2016 Completion Date: Project Description: Project Description: Grout and abandon inplace 1800 LF of 8" AC water main on east Installation of 24" Wastewater Forcemain along Immokalee Rd.; connect side of Gulf Shore Dr. and convert its connections to an existing 16" DI water main on the west side. Modify existing fire service. to existing plug valve at Esplanade Country Club ran to Broken Back Rd. part of which was enclosed in a 42" sleet casing. Installed (2) 24" Wastewater Forcemains running northward along the asks side of Broken Back Rd, approx. 850 & capped. Installed a 16" Forcemain to connect to the Collier Blvd, forcemain over the canal, then turned northward to a connections, water meter assemblies, and water services.

directional drill under Immokalee Rd, to tye to (3) 24" mains. Removal of existing 16" forcemain along immokalee Rd, and abandon using

WWTP Rouse Pump Replacement Project Name: Wiggins Pass Road Water Main Improvements Project Name: Job No: 810-14 Job No. 760-15 <u>Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:</u> City of Naples - Utilities Department 360 Riverside Circle Owner - Address - Profect Mánager - Phoně; Collier County Public Utilities 3339-Tamiami Trail E., Ste. 303 Naples, FL 34102 Naples, FL 34112 David Graff Diana Dueri deraff@naplessov.com (239) 252-4218 (239) 253-5864 DianaDuari@colllergov.net Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Johnson Engineering 2122 Johnson St., P.O. Box 1550 Telra Tech, Inc. 10600 Chevrolet Way, Sto. 300 Estero, FL 33928 Fort Myers, FL 33902 (239) 390-1467 (239) 334-0046 Michael Dickey, P.E. med@johnsaneng.com. June 11, 2014 Contract Date: March 19, 2015 Contract Date: \$879,972.75 Final Contract Amount: \$591,686.48 November 13, 2015 Final Contract Amount: Completion Date: December 15, 2015 Completion Date: Project Description: Installation of 1 new 600 HP Vertical lurbine Pump, associated Project Description: Installation of 4400 LF of 12" Water Main and 1500LF of 8" Water Main. piping and valves, Provide and program 4 new VFD's for the Bore and pull in approx 1000 LF of 12" WM under exiting canal I creek 4 Reuse Water Pumps. Replacement of controls for the pumps Grout & Cap 5400 LF of 12" WM, overlay 4500 LF of Asphalt sidewalk. and programming. Remove old HVAC units, provide new HVAC Concrete and asphalt restoration of drive and walk ways for 26 residences, units, 10 and 15 ion with controls. Removal & Disposal of 1290 LF of 6" Asbestos Cement Pipe. Bay Villas Water Main Replacement Pelican Marsh Elementar School Water Service Project Name: Project Name: Job No. 695-15 Replacement Job No. 1446-15 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamlami Trail E., Ste. 303 3339 Tamiami Trail E., Ste, 303 Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34112 Diana Dueri Nathan Beals (239) 252-4218 (239) 252-2583 DianaDueri@colliergov.net NathanBeals@colllergov.het Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Johnson Engineering Q. Grady Minor & Associates, P.A. 2122 Johnson St., P.O. Box 1550 3800 Via Del Rey Bonita Springs, FL 34134 For Myers, FL 33902 (239) 334-0046 (239) 947-1144 Michael Dickey, P.E. Justin Frederiksen, P.E. msd@lahrisaninn.com [frederiksen@gradyminor.com May 11, 2015 Contract Date: November 11, 2015 Contract Date: \$442,871.00 Final Contract Amount: \$109,838,45 Final Contract Amount: February 17, 2016 Completion Date: February 17, 2016 Comptelion Date: Project Description: Install Approx, 2500 LF of 4" and 6" C900 DR 14 PVC Water Install a new 10"DR11 HDPE water service to the Pelican Marsh School by directional drilling under Airport Pulling Rd, and canal to connect to an Project Description: Main, gate valves; install 1" water services, connect to existing water main, cut in sewer clean outs, abandon & grout existing ay girectional uniming under Auport Funding Act, and canal to connect to existing 16" DIP water main, install valves, adaptors, filtings, etc. Connect to school's meter assembly, sidewalk restoration, handrail replacement, air release valve. Grout & abandon the existing 8" DIP. water main. Furnish & Install permanent below ground blow-off's. Restoration of landscaping and sod. waler service. Replace landscape and sod. Profect Name: Airport Rd. Water Main Abandonment Phase 2 Job No. 1445-15 Bay Colony Shores Fire Main Conversion Project Name: Job No. 690-15 Owner - Addréss - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamlami Trail E., Sla. 303 3339 Tamiami Trall E., Ste. 303 Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34112 Diana Dueri Nathan Beals (239) 252-4218 (239) 252-2583 Diana Dueri @colliergov.net NathonBeals@colliergov.net Englineer - Address - Phone; Engineer - Address - Phone: Q. Grady Minor & Associates, P.A. RWA Engineering 3800 Via Del Rey Bonila Springs, FL 34134. 6610 Willow Park Dr., Ste. 200 Naples, FL 34109 (239) 947-1144 (239) 597-0575 Frank Feeney, P.E. Mark Sunyak, P.E. Heeney@eredyminor.com rosunyak@consult-rura.com March 19, 2015 Contract Date: November 20, 2015 Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: Final Contract Amount: \$877,815,77 \$189,960.98 March 2, 2016 Completion Date: March 10, 2016 Completion Date: Project Description: Convert an existing fire main system to a potable water system. Project Description: Abandonment & grouting of approx, 5600 It of 8" water main located New water main construction to extend the system and interprimarily within the median of Airport-Pulling Rd, between Pelican Marsh connect the existing fire main. Cleaning, flushing, disinfection Elementary School and Immokalee Rd. Disconnect 5 locations from an & bacleriological clearance, extension of new water service, existing 8" water main and connect 3 locations to a 16" water main. new water meters and backflow devices, existing water main Grout the abandoned 8" water main pipe. system abandonment and restoration.

NCWRF Victoria Park Force Main SCWRF Grit Systems/EQ Pump Modification Project Name: Project Name: Job No. 895-14 Job No. 950-13 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Profect Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamlami Trail E., Suite 303 3339 Tamiami Trail E., Suite 303 Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34112 (239) 252-5372 (239) 252-6214 Wayne Karlovich, P.E. Oscar Martinez, P.E. waynekarlovich@colliergov.net oscarmartinaz@colllergov.net Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Hole Montes, Inc. Hole Monles, Inc. 950 Encore Way 950 Encore Way Naples, FL 34110 Naples, FL 34110 David Schmitt, P.E. David Schmilt, P.E. (239) 254-2000 (239) 254-2000 October 1, 2014 Contract Date: June 19, 2013 Contract Dale: \$247,628.24 Final Contract Amount: \$1,522,124.59 Final Contract Amount: June 16, 2015 Completion Date: April 30, 2015 Completion Date: Project Description: Install 1300 LF 8" PVC force main. Excavate existing 24" Project Description: Project <u>Description;</u>
Remove 3 oxisting grit classifier systems & pumps; construct new equipment platform & install new classifiers, pumps, feed & drain plping. Upgrade & modify existing control systems. Rehab. 3 existing Grit King dynamic separators. Structural modifications of building. Remove, force mains, hot tap & build 20" above ground interconnect. Construct chain link enclosure. Test all piping systems and restore. remanufacture & reinstall 3 - 16" EQ mixing pumps. Seminole Tribe - Decenter Replacement Project Name: SCRWTP Upgrades to Pigging Station Project Name: and Misc. WWTP Improvements Job No. 870-14 Job No. 715-15 Owner - Address - Protect Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phones Collier County Public Utilities Seminole Tribe of Florida 3107 N. State Rd. 7 3339 Tamlami Trail E., Suile 303 Hollywood, FL 33021 Naples, FL 34112 Ankita Palel, P.E. Alicia Abbolt, Project Manager nubileworks@semiribe.com (866) 625-5376 Alicia Abbott@colliergov.net (239) 252-5344 Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: CH2M Hill CDM Smith 550 W. Cypress Creek Rd., #400 2180 West First St., Ste. 400 FL Lauderdale, FL 33309 Fort Myers, FL 33901 Ron Mattingly, P.E. Jason Sciandra, P.E. Ron Mattingly@ch2m.com (239) 938-9600 Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: May 26, 2015 August 12, 2014 Contract Date: \$392,571.93 \$298,400,00 Final Contract Amount: September 11, 2015 Completion Date: September 3, 2015 Completion Date: Project Lescription:
Big Cypress WTP; Installed sequencing batch reactors decanter
modifications including new VFD's & control panels; SBR Basin
waste studge ploing modifications; Aeration blower discharge Project Description: Project Description: Provide and install a pig receiver manufacture red by Jamison Products. Flush, pressure lest and disinfect the new system, install pressure gauges and isolator, replace existing 10" backflow preventor with a 10" piping modifications; Equalization Basin Submersible Pump Zum Wilkins Model 375AST. New pipe and fittings are lined with Ceramure PL90-Ceramic Epoxy. Paint all new and existing piping, Station access modifications; Grit system control panel and compressed air supply system modifications; Screened valving and the exterior of the pig receiver. Replace landscaping and wastewater influent piping modifications South Winds Drive Water Main Upgrade irrigation. Project Name: Livingston Rd. Wellfield Interconnect Project Name: Job No. 1433-15 Job No. 1426-15 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: City of Naples - Utilities Department Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities 380 Riverside Circle 3339 Tamiami Trail E., Sie. 303 Naples, FL 34102 Naples; FL 34112 David Graff Wayne Karlovich, P.E. deraff@naplesgov.com (239) 252-5372 (239) 253-5864 WayneKarlovich@colliergov.net Engineer - Address - Phone: City of Naples - Utilities Department Engineer - Address - Phone: Johnson Engineering 380 Riverside Circle 2350 Stanford Ct. Naples, FL 34102 Naples, FL 34112 (239) 434-0333 Jared Brown, P.E. July 6, 2015 Contract Date: April 27, 2015 Contract Date: \$119,396.00 Final Contract Amount: \$47,623.00 Final Contract Amount: September 30, 2015 Completion Date: August 29, 2015 Completion Date: Project Description: Project Description: Install of approximately 720' of 6" water main piping. Provided installed a new owner supplied 16 inch pvc IQ main and above ground Install or approximately (20 or 6 water ment plants. Provided all restraint fillings for deflections, fransitions, and cep. Disinfect water main and flush. Contract new services to existing water meters, remove old fire hydrants and cap/plug valve, plug old service lines, and restore all roads, sidewalks, curbing, interconnect assembly including pipes, valves and fillings

irrigation, driveways, landscaping.

Everglades City Water System Upgrade. Royal Harbor Water System Improvements - Phase I Project Name: Project Name: Phase II Job No. 825-13 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Jöb No. 800-14 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: City of Naples - Utilities Dept. City of Everglades City 102 Copeland Ave. Everglades City, FL 34139 380 Riverside Cir. Naples, FL 34102 Mayor Sammy Hamilton, Jr. Allyson Holland, Deputy Director (239) 695-3781 (239) 213-4713 mayorhamilton@aol.com Engineer - Address - Phone: American Engineering Consultants 573 Bald Eagle Dr. AMHolland@naplesgov.com Engineer - Address - Phone: Telra Tech, Inc. 10600 Chevrolet Way, Ste. 300 Marco Island, FL 34145 Estéro, FL 33928 Rony Joel, P.E. Brell Messner, P.E. (239) 394-1697 (239) 390-1467 May 28, 2013 Contract Date: May 21, 2014 \$2,534,189.05 Contract Dale: Final Contract Amount: \$2,072,961.00 January 14, 2015 Final Contract Amount: Completion Date: March 27, 2015 Project Description: Installation of a new membrane filtration system housed in a Completion Date: Prolect Description: Replace 14,700 LF of asbestos cement water mains with 4 inch and 8 installation of a new memoralia microon system (historia red new structure, upgraded transfer pumps, chemical systems, standby generator and associated instrumentation and electrical Replace 14,700 LF of aspesios centent water frame with a find such inch PVC water main; (2) 10 Inch HDPE directional drills underneath the infercoastal canal to "loop" the system. Installation of 950 LF of 4 supply. Installed a new force main to the Copeland Lift Station; upgraded the Carnestown & Copeland Lift Stations; upgraded inch PVC force main to replace deteriorating discharge force main from the City's Lift Station and approx, 290 LF of 12 inch corrugated PVC water pumps & replaced existing PS roof at booster station. storm drain piping. WTP Hand/Guardraft Replacement Project Name: Livingston Road IQ Water ASR System Well Job No. 730-14 Project Name: Below the USDW - Phase 2 Owner - Address - Profect Manager - Phone: City of Naples - Utilities Dept. 380 Riverside Cir. Job No. 1000-13 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone; Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamiami Trail E., Ste. 303 Naples, FL 34102 Naples, FL 34112 David Graff, PM Zamira DelToro, PM 239-213-4716 (239) 252-6279 diraff@naplesgov.com Zamiradeltoro@collierzov.net
Enginêer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: City of Naples - Utilities Dept. 380 Riverside Cir. Naples, FL 34102 CDM Smith 2180 W. First St., Ste. 400 Ft. Myers, FL 33901 David Graff, PM Jason Sclandra, P.E. 239-213-4716 October 29, 2014 (239) 938-9600 Contract Dates December 11, 2013 \$64,729.00 Final Contract Amount: Contract Date: \$2,551,180.45 February 4, 2015 Final Contract Amounts Completion Date: January 30, 2015 Completion Date: Project Description: Removal of sub-standard Hand/Guardrall Systems in three areas Drilling & testing of new Class V Group Three ASR injection well system, designated ASR-2. Construction of ASR Pipeline. Installation of above of the Water Treatment Plant with new aluminium Hand/Guardraft Systems meeting OSHA Standards ground mechanical piping and valves, electrical equipment and control equipment removed to provide space for the required well drill equip. Perform all associated misc, work, restoration and cleanup. Vanderbilt Beach Rd. & Southbay Dr. Project Name: Hitching Post Force Main Improvements Water Main Relocation Project Name: Job No. 1425-15 Job No. 980-15 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Profect Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamiami Trail E., Suite 303 3339 Tamiami Trail E., Suife 303 Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34112 Diana Dueri, PMP dlanaduari@colliergov.net (239) 252-3989 Gary Butler, SPM garybutler@colllergov.net (239) 252-5377 Engineer - Address - Phone: Agnoll, Barber and Brundage, Inc. Engineer - Address - Phone: Johnson Engineering, Inc. 2122 Johnson St., P.O. Box 1550 7400 Tamiami Trail N.; Ste. 200 Naples, FL 34108 Fort Myers, FL 33902 Dominick Amico, P.E. Michael Dickey, P.E. (239) 597-3111 msd@johnsoneng.com (239) 461-2455 April 30, 2015 Contract Date: March 31, 2015 \$128,267.00 Final Contract Amounts Contract Date: \$174,913.00 August 7, 2015 Completion Date: Final Contract Amount July 1, 2015 Completion Date: Installation of approximately 650 LF of new 16" water main. Including valves, fittings, meter boxes, fire hydranis, MOT, dewatering, removal and disposal of asbestos concrete water Project Description: Project <u>Description:</u> Install 8 inch Wastewater Forcemain Pipelines, Valves, Air Rejease Valves and connect to existing system, Jack and bore crossings, backfill, bedding, flowable fill, pavement and restoration, flushing & pressure riain, back filling, compaction, sod, landscaping, pavement, lesling. County supplied material. sidewalks, driveways and road restoration.

Project Name: ARV Replacement Program - Phase II SCWRF Odor Control Blowdown Disposal Project Name: Job No. 890-13 Job No. 750-13 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamlami Trafi E., Ste. 303 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamlami Trail E., Ste. 303 Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34112 (239) 252-5344 (239) 252-4233 Corrine Trian, Project Manager Alicia Abbott, PM ComineTrian@colliereov.net AliclaAbott@culliergov.net Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone; AECOM: CPH Corp. 4415 Melra Pkwy., Ste. 404 5601 Mariner St, Ste. 240 Tampa, FL 33509 FL Myers, FL 33916 (239) 278-7996 (813) 288-0433 Duslin Chisum, El W. Wade Wood, P.E. June 25, 2013 Contract Dale: November 14, 2013 Contract Dale: \$322,790.00 \$352,625.51 Final Contract Amount: Final Contract Amount: August 14, 2014 August 14, 2014 Completion Date: Completion Date: Project Description: Project Description: Remove & replace over a hundred air release valves on various Install new duplex pump station including an 8x10 precast welwell, existing force main lines. Most of the replacements increased instantiew depice purify station instanting and some great flow meter, 2-3hp submarship pumps, control panel, electromagnello flow meter, ph meter & PLC to provide phroontrol of effluent, 200 ft of 3" force main the size of the air release valve from a two to a three inch. was installed to route pump station discharge to the deep injection well. a bypass to the sanitary sewer system is provided as an alternate. discharge location. J & C Blvd Roadway Improvements Project Name: Swallow Ave. Drainage - Phase II Project Name: Job No. 940-13 Job No. 790-14 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Transporation Eng. Dept. City of Marco Island 2885 South Horseshoe Dr. 50 Bald Eagle Dr. Marco Island, FL 34145 Naples, FL 34104 Julio Ordonez Timothy Pinter, P.E. (239) 389-5018 (239) 252-5762 fullcordonez@colllergby.net Tointer@cityofmarcoisland.com Engineer - Address - Phone; Agnoli, Barber and Brundage, Inc. 7400 Trail Blvd. #200 Engineer - Address - Phone: AEC of Marco Island, Inc. 573 Bald Eagle Dr. Naples, FL 3410B Marco Island, FL 34145 Edward F. Tryka III, P.E. (239) 394-1697 (239) 597-3111 February 11, 2014 \$1,460,479.30 Confract Date: June 10, 2014 Confract Date: Final Contract Amount: \$541,087.00 Final Contract Amount: September 30, 2014 Completion Dale: Seplember 27, 2014 Completion Date: Project Description: Project Description: Project consisted of drainage improvements, excavating existing Install of 2 large structures and large diameter storm drain pipe systems: from an existing outfall. Approximately 505 LF of reinforced concrete pipe and 820 LF of smooth wall HDPE pipe. Misc. storm drain injets CMP and replacing with 5,080 ft of new RCP Pipe: Extensive swale grading and the addition of 129 Catch Basin structures, in addition the road was widened in both directions ranging in and minor utility work and swale grading (approx. 400 LF). Sod 2-4 ft then finished with a 1" overlay with new signage and replacement and misc, restoration striping, replaced driveways and sod. Golden Gale City Stormwater Drainage SCWRF Proposed 30" & 24" Force Main Phase 1 Profect Name: Project Name: Impròvements and MPS 306 Force Main Phase III Job No. 795-14 Job No. 745-14 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Coller County Growth Mgmt. Div. Collier County Public Utilities 2885 S. Horseshoe Dr. 3339 Tamiami Trali E., Ste. 303 Naples, FL 34104 Naples, FL 34112 Tad Plue, Inspector (239) 252-5799 Wayne Karlovich, P.E. (239) 252-5372 TadPluc@colliergov.net WayneKarlovich@colliergov.net Erigineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Hole Montes, Inc. Q. Grady Minor & Associates 3800 Via Del Rey 950 Ericore Way Bonila Springs, FL 34134 Naples, FL 34110 Brent Addison, P.E. David Schmill, P.E. (239) 947-1144 (239) 252-2000 October 28, 2014 Contract Date: June 13, 2014 Contract Date: \$525,316.23 Final Contract Amount: Final Contract Amount: \$410,877,33 March 11, 2015 Completion Date: November 25, 2014 Completion Date: Project Description: Project Description: Drainage and Sidewalk Improvements - Remove and replace Install one (1) 30° diameter HDPE x 400' horizontal directional drill force existing drainage structures and culverts; install new drainage main and one (1) 30" diameter HDPE x 600" horizontal directional drill structures and culverts in driveways, pavement and sidewalk with 200° of ducille fron force main. Includes all valves, appurtenances patching, swale regrading and misc, site restoration

and restoration

Master Pump Station 312 Rehabilitation Pinewoods & Naples Bath & Tonnis Water System Project Name: Joh No. 912-13 Profect Name: Improvements Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamiami Trall E., Ste. 303 Job No. 725-14 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: City of Naples - Utilities Department 380 Riverside Dr. Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34102 Peler Schalt David Graff (239) 252-5343 (239) 213-4716 PaterSchalt@colliereov.net Engineer - Address - Phone: Agnolf, Barber & Brundage, Inc. noz.voszelcén©illeráb Engineer - Address - Phone: City of Naples - Utilities Department 7400 Tamiami Trail N., Ste. 200 Naples, FL 34108 380 Riverside Dr. Naples, FL 34102 (239) 597-3111 Steve Martin, P.E. (Martin@abblnc.com) February 12, 2013 Contract Dale: July 8, 2014 \$5,752,145.14 Final Contract Amount: Contract Date: \$81,016.00 March 6, 2014 Final Contract Amount: Completion Date: October 31, 2014 Completion Date: Project Description: Complete rehabilitation of welwell & control building, Project Description: Install 8" hot taps with valves; Install approx. 185 ft. of 8" C900 PVC. including installation of pioscrubber in series with existing odor control equipment. Wark included 5 new sewage pump directional drift & pull in 10" DR 9 pipe and 10" HDPE pipe, 6" hot tap with valves, transition connect 10" HDPE to 6" tap and 8" PVC, flush Installations, extensive electrical and controls work, dewatering, pressure test and restore. Asphalt repair. fencing, sitework, etc. WWTP Supplemental Water Line Project Name: Thomasson Drive 24 Inch Force Main Job 720-14 Project Name: Job No. 924-14 Owner - Address - Profect Manager - Phone: City of Naples - Public Utilities Owner - Address - Prolect Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilifiles 3339 Tamlami Trail E., Ste: 303 380 Riverside Cir. Naples, FL 34102 Naples, FL 34112 (239) 252-5372 Justin Frederiksen, P.E. 239-213-4762 Wayne Karlovich, P.E. frederiksen@naplesgov.com Engineer - Address - Phone: City of Naples - Utilities Department waynekarlovich@colliergov.net Engineer - Address - Phone: Johnson Engineering 2122 Johnson St., P.O. Box 1950 380 Riverside Cir. Naples, FL 34102 Ft. Myers, FL 33902-1550 Justin Frederiksen, P.E. Michael Dickey, P.E. ffrederiksen@naplesgov.com; June 6, 2014 mad@jahnsonene.com Contract Date: April 29, 2014 \$99,126,00 Final Contract Amount: Contract Date: \$174,390.00 September 16, 2014 Final Contract Amount Completion Date: July 22, 2014 Completion Date: Project Description: Installation of a supplemental water line to the City's WWTP Approximately 2100 LF of 24 inch force main, plug valves, fittings and appurtenances. The force main was installed in and around heavy Project Description: msiananon or a suppremental water line to the City's WWYTP effluent transfer station. Hot tapping an existing 6" CI water line east of the City's Equipment Services Facility; meter/backflow existing utilities, Included in the project was 2 road crossings that were assembly, pipeline through plant, discharge assembly, valves, fillings, approx. 615 LF of 6" DI pipe, approx. 198" of 4" DI pipeline, fillings, hardware, restoration of drives/roads, sod. open cut and 42 inch steel casings utilized. LASIP Davis Blvd. Canal Improvements Project Name: Job No. 900-13 MPS 306 Force Main - Phase 1 Project Name: Job No. 740-14 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Growth Mgmt, Division 2885 South Horseshoe Drive Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamlami Trail E., Sie. 303 Naples, FL 34104 Naples, FL 34112 (239) 252-2885 Tad Pluc, Project Mgr. (239) 252-5372 Wayne Karlovich, P.E. tadpiuc@colliergov.net Engineer - Address - Phone: waynekarlovich@colliergov.net Engineer - Address - Phone: CDM Smith AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 12501 World Plaza Ln., Bldg. 51 4415 Metro Pkwy., Ste, 404 Ft. Myers, FL 33907 Ft. Myers, FL 33916 (239) 938-9600 Jane Williams, P.E. (239) 278-7996 Donovan S. Bramlett, P.E. January 7, 2014 Contract Date: March 24, 2014 \$1,727,214.43 Final Contract Amount: Contract Date: September 23, 2014 \$626,089.00 Final Contract Amount: Completion Date: July 31, 2014 Project Description; Completion Date: Regrading 8,400 if of the Davis Blvd. Canel. Reestablishing Project Description:
Directional drilling 2 runs of 30" HDPE force main, 900" & 1100" tied together with a 30" plug valve, open cut 300" of 30" ductile iron force main, connect to HDPE directional drill with a 30" plug valve, connect entire Project Description: Regrading 8,400 ir of the Davis Bivd, Canali. Reseasonaning control and repairing erosion along the entire length was a priority on this job. Extremely hard rock was encountered throughout most of the project. A cast in place control were was built by our forces in coordination with the County & the SFWMD. line to existing force main.

Project Name:

City of Naples - WWTP Filler Rehab.

Job No. 862-13

Owner - Address - Project Manäger - Phone: Cily of Naples - Public Utilities 380 Riverside Cir. Naples, FL 34102 Justin Frederiksen, P.E. 239-213-4762

Engineer - Address - Phone: Aqua-Aerobic Systems, inc.

Confract Date: Final Contract Amount: February 6, 2013 \$454,916.00 August 22, 2013

Completion Date:

This project was comprised of the complete rehabilitation of two (2) 90° x 16° automatic backwash filters, including removal and replacement of all existing media, porour plates, caulking and retaining angles. Also included was removel and replacement of the filter bridge rails and UHMW backwash shoe on each system. Some incidential concrete palching was performed, as well as full startup and performance testing. Project Name:

NCWRF Filler Set 1 Rehabilitation Job No. 857-12

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone; Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamlami Trail E., Ste, 303 Naples, FL 34112

Wayne Karlovich, P.E. (239) 252-5372

Englineer - Address - Phones

Hole Montes, Inc. 950 Encore Way Naples, FL 34110 Frank Feeney, P.E. (239) 254-2000

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount:

June 26, 2012 \$1,455,517.97 June 26, 2013

Completion Date: Project Description:

Complete Removal of four sand bed automatic backwash litter systems. Structural improvements to load bearing concrete walls, resurfacing of interior filter walls, and installation of four new automatic backwash filter systems including underdrains, media, and mechanical equipment.

Project Name:

Southwest Florida International Airport Midfield Terminal Apron Expansion & Taxiway

Job No. 995-12

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Lee County Port Authority c/o Manhattan Construction (Florida), Inc. 3705-1 Westview Dr. Naples, FL 34104

Hector Yanez, Project Mgr. 239-643-6000

Engineer - Address - Phone: AECOM Transportation 4415 Meiro Pkwy., Ste. 404 Fort Myers, FL 33916

239-278-7996

Confract Date: Final Contract Amount:

June 25, 2012 \$2,732,733,48 February 11, 2014

Completion Dale: Project Description;

Construction of storm water infrastructure improvements within the Construction of storm water intrastructure improvements within the SW Fla, Internation Airport newly expanded taxiway and terminal areas. Work consisted of installing cast-in-place and precast storm structures, approximately 5700 LF of RCP ranging in size from 30" to 72"x 113" approximately 1700 tr. of Nor ranging in size using 30 to 12 X 113 (2200 LF of which is large diameter), and implements dewalering systems to enable construction of work in dry soll conditions. Project Name:

MPS 318 - Right-of-Way Taking Job No. 918-13

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phones. Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamiami Trall E., Ste. 303 Naples, Fl. 34112 Wayne Karlovich, P.E. (239) 252-5372

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Johnson Engineering 2350 Stanford Ct. Naples, FL 34112 (239) 434-0333 Jared Brown

Contract Date: Final Contract Ámount: Completion Date:

September 9, 2013 \$182,818.23 May 6, 2014

Project Description:

Demolition of Relaining walls, fence, and other site imp. Reconstruction of the demolished improvements. Rehab. Of pump station, replace ductile from pipe with HDPE, abandoning the valve vaults & reconfigure the meter/bypass assembly. Landscape & Irrigation replacement.

Galeway Triangle Residential Area Immokalee Slormwater Downtown Improvements Project Name: Project Name: Tertiary Stormwater System Improvements Öwner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Board of County Commissioners Bayshore Galeway Triangle CRA Collier County Board of County Commissioners mmokalee Area CRA 4069 Bayshore Drive 320 N. 15th St. Naples, FL 34112 Immokalee, FL 34142 Ashley Caseria Bradley Muckel (239) 643-11:15 (239) 867-4121 #202 Engineer - Address - Phone: Q, Grady Minor and Assoc. P.A. 3800 Via Del Rey Engineer - Address - Phone: CDM Smith, Inc. 2180 West First St., #400 Bonita Springs, FL 34134 Fort Myers, FL 33901 David Schmidt Marc Stonehouse, P.E. (239) 947-1144 (239) 938-9816 March 30, 2012 Contract Date: January 24, 2012 Confract Date: Final Contract Amount: \$1,731,977,00 \$2,709,797.14 Final Contract Amount: February, 2013 December 20, 2012 Completion Dale: Completion Date: Project Description: Project Description: This project was designed to reduce known flooding in the Constructed 7.6 acre retention pond and approximately 16,500 LF of Gateway Triangle. Removal of existing culverts, mitered ends RCP storm sewer ranging in size between 18 and 42 inches. The work and driveways, installation of over 10,000 LF of culvert pipe, was completed in a semi-urban part of Immokalee, FL and also included over 400 mitered ends, 300 driveways, regrading/realignment 262 LF of 4 x 8 box culvert parallel to and under an existing road. of grass swales and pavement overlay of disturbed areas. NCWRF Multiple Projects - Bleach Piping. Irrigation Quality Water Sites - Priority Group 2 Sites Project Name: Project Name: Knife Gale Valves, Channel Mixers, Clarifiers, Polable Water Interconnect Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamianii Trail E., Ble. 303 3339 Tamlami Trail E., Ste. 303 Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34112 Craig Pajer, Project Manager Aaron Cromer, PMP (239) 252-2554 (239) 252-5338 Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Hole Montes, Inc. Hole Monles, Inc. 950 Encore Way 950 Encore Way Naples, FL 34110 Naples, FL 34110 Frank Feeney, P.E. Jerry Taricska (239) 254-2000 (239) 254-2000 Contract Date: July 21, 2011 January 24, 2012 Contract Date: \$457,031.30 Final Contract Amount: Final Contract Amount: \$515,474.13 June 21, 2013 February 13, 2013 Completion Date: Completion Date: Project Description: Project Description Bleach Piping - Remove, replace and paint 1 1/2", 2" & 3" PVC Allow improved control and monitoring of IQ Water usage at Tarpon Cove, bleach piping and valves at the North Bleach Facility Calusa Bay, Veteran's Park and Vineyards Elementary School Properties. Knife Gale Valves - Remove 3 existing 30" knife gate valves at installation of 4 meter assemblies comprised of an MOV, electromagnetic the mixed liquor splitter box and replice with 3 - 30" plug valves flowmeter, flow control valve and all associated power and controls Channel Mixers - Remve 4 existing 1hp mixers and replace with hardware and software. 4 1hp vertical solid shaff right angle mixers located in the MLE Aeration Basin influent channel. Potable Water Interconnect - Install 6" & 4" ductile piping, valves and backflow preventer to connect the BFP Booster Pump at the Sludge Handling Building to the potable water system. Clarifiers 6 & 7 - Remove and replace drive systems, rebuild center columns, replace seals, repair, replace and coat corroded metal, piping and valves.

Hendry County - Construction of CR 78 Phase Project Name: Pump Station 312.29 & 312.41 Refurbishment 1A & 1B Drainage Improventents Project Name: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities Hendry County Board of County Comm. P.O. Box 1607 3339 Tamiami Trall E., Ste. 303 99 East Cowboy Way LaBelle, FL 33975 Naples, FL 34112 Zamira Del Toro, Project Mgr. Shane Parker, PE 239-252-6279 (853) 675-5222 Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Johnson Engineering 251 W. Hickpoches Ave. Tetra Tech, Inc. 10600 Chevrolet Way, Ste, 300 LaBelle, FL 33935 James, V. Loflon, Jr. Estero, FL 33928 Danny Nelson, P.E. (863) 612-0594 December 1, 2011 239-390-1467 Contract Date: August 23, 2011 \$765,516,97 Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: Final Contract Amount: \$267,222,12 July 10, 2012 Completion Date: April 25, 2012 Completion Date: Project Description: Remove & install roadway concrete box culverts and headwalls. Project Description: PS 312.29 - Refurbishment of existing PS 312.29 to Install new HDPE installed concrete sediment basin & ditch block, steel sheet PS 312.29 - Repurbishment of existing PS 312.29 to install heavy for discharge piping, new check and plug valves, new pumps and pH probe. Also emended existing electrical control panels to allow for new components. New curbs, storie, & landscaping installed. plle, grade work for slopes and relocation of swales and ditches, remove and replace guardralls and asphalt. Install pedestrian picket railling, rip-rap, drainage pipe, sod, PS 312.41 - Refurbishment of existing PS 312.41 to install new HDPE discharge piping, check and plug valves, pumps, electrical control panels, generator with ATS, new telemetry along with new lining in pump station, signage and striping. Privacy slats were also installed in existing fence along with new stone landscaping. Michigan Street Sidewalk Project Project Name: Traditions, Golf Residences and Villas at Grey Oaks Project Names Owner - Address - Project Mahager - Phone: Öwner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: City of Bonita Springs CCC Traditions, LLC 9101 Bonila Beach Road 135 San Lorenzo Ave. Bonita Springs, FL 34135 Coral Gables, FL 33146. (239) 949-6262 David Liccardi Engineer - Address - Phone: Lake Hickory Ventures, Inc. Engineer - Address - Phone: Peninsula Engineering 22210 Fairmont Ct. 2600 Golden Gate Pkwy. Naples, FL 34105 Eslero, FL 33928 (239) 898-4008 C.I Brown August 15, 2012 239-262-2600 Contract Date: January 1, 2012 Contract Date: \$175,734.00 Final Contract Amounts September 28, 2012. \$363,596.00 Final Contract Amount: Completion Date: July 13, 2012 Completion Date: Project Description: Furnish and Installed Portland Cement Concrete sidewalk along the west side of Michigan Street Irom Bonita Beach Road to Project Description: Modification of existing sanitary sewer syssiem from single family Pennsylvania Ave. Project consisted of 2220 LF of sidewalk, home layout to multi-family home layout, new city water system, 15", 24", and 30" reinforced concrete pipe, mitered end sections, yard drains, vertical headwal, FDOT approved railing, fill material, sod, signage, striping, and various modification of existing drainage system. incidental ilems,

Project Name:

Wyndemere Country Club Remove/Install 43 Fire

Hydranis & Valves

<u>Owner – Address - Prolect Manager - Phone:</u> Çoliler County Water Distribution 4370 Mercantile Ave. Naples, FL 34104 Pam Libby

239-252-6239 Engineer - Address - Phone:

N/A

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount:

Completion Date:

September 5, 2011 \$98,350,00 November 21, 2011

Project Description: Remove/Install.43 Fire Hydrants & Valvés

Remove/Install 3 Inline Valves Install 1 new Inline Valves

Profect Name:

NGWRF Compliance Assurance

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities

3301 E. Tamfami Trail Naples, FL 34112 Peter Schall, PMP

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Hole Montes, Inc. 950 Encore Way Naples, FL 34110 Clifford Pepper, P.E. (239) 254-2000

Contract Date: Final Contract Amount;

November 6, 2009 \$8,683,000.00 November 23, 2011

Completion Date: Project Description:

Lipgrade to existing odor control system. Installation of 4 new odor control units: Construction of two HDPE lined water storage ponds. Repairs and reshaping of existing ponds, Upgrade to existing MLE Aeration basins including tine bubble diffuser systems, centrifugal blower and odor control covers. Slorinivater upgrades throughout site including ponds and

Upgrades and modifications to existing chemical supply systems

Project Name:

Vanderbill Beach MSTU, Gulf Shore Drive Uillity

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities 3339 Tamiami Trall E., Ste. 303

Naples; FL 34112

Mark Sunyak, P.E. (Project Manager

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Malcolm Pirnle 4315 Melro Pkwy, Ste. 520 Ft. Myers, FL 33916

Contract Date:

November 28, 2011 Final Contract Amount: \$72,778.50 Completion Date: January 27, 2012

Project Description:

Relocate, remove/abandonment of specified portions of existing 8 inch-aspestos cement water pipe, installation of new 8 Inch PVC water pipe, connections, fittings, valves, joint restrains, mechanical fittings and appurtenances, excavating, pipe bedding/backfilling, grading, sod installation, dispose of pipe and earth material, roadway and site restoration.

Project Name:

Bella Terra - Replace Existing Irrigation

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Habilat Lakes LLC 782 NW 42nd Ave., Ste 630 Miami, FL 33126 305-445-9855

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Banks Engineering 10511 Ben C. Pratt Pkwy. Ft. Myers, FL 33966 239-939-5490

Contract Date:

December 5, 2011 Final Contract Amount: \$108,712.18 Completion Date: January 18, 2012

Project Description:

Replace Existing Inigation Main

Project Name: Lakes Park Water Quality Improvements East Naples/Solana Road Pump Project Name: Station Improvements Job No. 960-10 Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phones Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone; Lee County Board of County Commissioners City of Naples - Public Utilities Division P.O. Box 398 380 Riverside Circle Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398 Anura Karuna-Muni Naplės, FL 34102 Dave Graff 239-533-8131 239-213-4716 Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Tetra Tech 201 East Pine Street, Ste. 1000 AIM Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 5300 tee Blvd. Lehigh Acres, FL 33971 Naples, FL 34102 Lee Flynn, P.E. Jennifer Woodall, P.E. 239-332-4569 407-839-3955 Contract Date: April 26, 2011 March, 2010 Confract Date: Final Contract Amount: \$487,985.00 Final Contract Amount; \$2,500,000.00 October 30, 2011 Completion Date: Completion Date: February, 2011 Project Description: Project Description: Constructing two additional control structures (CS 4 and 5) to enhance Replacement of high services pumps, installation of electrical current flow patterns and reduce stagnant zones at the north and south rooms and roof modifications, VFD Installation, 600kw ends of the west take. The two existing control structures (CS 1 and 5) generator installation as well as other mechanical, structural, were modified by installing slide gales to reduce flow through these electrical and instrumentation improvements at two booster structures. The project also involved clearing and grading of four stations. existing spoil islands to create littoral shelves by the removal of exotics and spoil material and the planting of native welland vegetation. Project Name: NOWRF Repair 5 Sludge Presses SCRWTP Chlorination Improvements Project Name: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Board of County Commissioners Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Coiller County Public Utilities 3301 East Tamlami Trail 3301 E. Tamiami Trail Naples, FL 34112 Naples, FL 34112 Claude Nesbitt, Sr. Project Mgr. Alicia Abbott, Project Manager 239-252-8380 239-252-5344 Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: Komline-Sanderson Engineering Corp. Telra Tech 201 East Pine Street, Ste. 1000 12 Holland Ave. Peapack, NJ 07977-0257 Naples, FL 34102 Jennifer Woodall, P.E. Steven Lukacs 908-234-1000 407-839-3955 Contract Date: Contract Dale; June 17, 2011 July 15, 2010 Final Contract Amounts \$143,000.00 Final Contract Amount: \$98,831.00 Completion Date: November 14, 2011 Completion Date: November 3, 2011 Project Description: Project Description: Extend Iwo existing chlorine feed lines and installed install sludge presses at 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6 chlorine residual analyzers. Project Name: NCWRF Deep Injection Well Mag Meter Replacement (4) 8" Gravily Line Segment Replacement Project Name: along Vanderbilt Drive Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phones Collier County Public Utilities Coller County Public Utilities 3339 Tamiami Trail E., Ste. 303 3301 Tamiami Trail E. Naples, FL 34112 Craig J. Pajer, Project Manager Naples, FL 34112 James Sainvilus, Project Manager 289-252-2554 239-252-4285 Engineer - Address - Phone: Engineer - Address - Phone: NA NA January 10, 2011 August 16, 2011 Contract Date: Contract Date: Final Contract Amount: \$24,526.72 Final Contract Amount: \$158,000.00 September 23, 2011 Completion Date: September 13, 2011 Completion Date: Project Description: Project Description: Remove and Install NCWRF DIW Magnetic Flow Meters, electrical Four 8" point repairs on Vanderbill Drive

flange

disconnection and reconnection, provided and installed 24 Inch Mega-

Project Name:

Immokalee & Everglades Intersection Imprévements

Project Name;

Popásh Creek Preserve Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Collier County Board of Commissioners 3301 Tamiami Trail East

P.O. Box 398

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Lee County Board of County Commissioners Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398

Naples, FL 33412 Anura Karuna-Muni

239-533-8131

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Collier County TECM 2885 Horseshoe Dr. Naples, FL 34109

Subcontract Agreement with Better Roads, Inc.

Engineer - Address - Phone: T.Y. Lin International

2400 First St., Ste. 200 Forl Myers, FL 33901 Richard White Jr., P.E.

7239) 332-4846

Contract Dale: Final Contract Amount: December 14, 2010 \$1,035,426.46

Completion Date:

June 30, 2011

November 8, 2010 Completion Date: Project Description:

Project Description:

Work at Popash Creek consisted of construction external berms on three sides of the 397 acre preserve, constructing some internal berms in the South area, lowering the existing east-yest berm (south of the interceptor ditch), installing 36" and 48" RCP's, channel excavation as part of Lake 1, sand cament rip rap Installation, rip rap installation, sheet

pilling, weir gate installation as well as other misc. storm improvements.

Project Names

Contract Date:

Final Contract Amount:

North County Water Reclamation Facility

Flow Meler Replacement, Phase 2

August 2, 2010

\$50.108.00

Lee/Hendry County Construction of Project Name: Injection Well Surface Facilities

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Keith Howard, Solid Waste

For Myers, FL 33905

Lee County Solid Waste Division 10500 Buckingham Rd.

Owner - Addréss - Project Manager - Phone:

Collier County Board of County Commissioners 3301 East Tamiami Trail Naples, FL 34112 Claude Nesbill, Sr. Project Mgr.

May 21, 2010 \$192,994.05

December 6, 2010

239-252-8380

239-533-8917 Khoward@leegov.com

Engineer - Address - Phone: Hole Montes

950 Encore Way Naples, FL 34110 239-254-2000

Engineer - Address - Phone: MWH Americas, Inc.

14311 Metropolis Ave., Ste. 101 Fort Myers, FL 33912

Gordon Kennedy (Gordon P. Kennedy@us.myhglobal.com

239-236-0011

Contract Date:

January 25, 2011 \$1,455,900.09

Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

Confract Date:

Project Description: Furnish and Install EQ Tank Furnish and Install OX Ditch Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

November 15, 2011

Project Description:

Construction of a 2 acre injectate Storage Pond, installation of double containment HDPE piping for transfer of leachate, installation of an injection well and monitoring well, installation of an ainnular pressure tank fed with nitrogen, installation of monitoring well pumps, transducers and appurtenances along with injectate transfer, self-priming, non-clog, horizontal pumps. Project also involved installation of all associated electrical and complicated instrumentation system to cater for the sale transfer of leachate from various storage ponds into the injection well.

Project Name:

Mackle Park Phase 3 (A) Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

City of Marco Island 50 Bald Eagle Drive Marco Island, FL 34145

Engineer - Address - Phone:

American Engineering Consultants of Marco Island, Inc. 573 Bald Eagle Drive Marco Island, FL 34145 (239) 394-1697

Contract Date:

January 19, 2010 \$240,100.00 April 30, 2010 Final Contract Amount: Completion Date:

Project Description: Park renovations to include: New asphalt walkway around lake, new bollard lighting, new lake fountain, new poligon stieller

Project Name:

Winterberry Drive & South Heathwood Drive Water Main Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: City of Marco Island 50 Bald Eagle Drive Marco Island, FL 34145 Timothy E. Pinter, P.E., Public Works Director 239-389-5000

Engineer - Address - Phone:

AECOM Technical Services; Inc. 4415 Melro Parkway, Suite 404 Fort Myers, FL 33916. Alfred J. Mittl, P.E. 239-278-7996

Contract Date:

March 4: 2010 Final Confract Amount: \$130,881.37 Completion Date: Oclober 29, 2010 Project Description;

18" Interconnect to existing 36" ductile iron watermain

Project Name:

Isla of Capri - Phase I Water Main Improvements

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone: Collier County Public Utilities

3301 Tamiami Trail East Naples, FL 34112 Diana Dueri 239-252-4218

Engineer - Address - Phone:

David Schmitt, P.E. Q. Grady Minor 3800 Via Del Rey Bonita Springs, FL 34134 239-947-1144

Confract Dafe: Final Contract Amount: Completion Date: Project Description:

April 29, 2010 \$906,080,33 January 2, 2011

Installation of new water distribution pipeline that connects to the existing 12-inch water transmission main that goes into the Isles. of Cagri from Collier Blvd. Includes Installation of approx. 4500 LF of 12" PVC and 4500 LF of 6" PVC. Work also involves installation of new service lines and cross connection devices at each service location, along with several new fire hydrants and road restoration.

Project Name:

MPS 104 Reclaimed Water Main Supp

Owner - Address - Project Manager - Phone:

Coller County Public Utilities 3301 E. Tamiami Trail Naples, FL 34112 Shanthi Sridhar 239-252-5345

Engineer - Address - Phone:

Greeley and Hansen 1567 Hayley Lane, Suite 201 Forl Myers, FL 33907 Kevin Higginson, P.E. 239-226-9660

Contract Date: April 27, 2010 Final Contract Amount: \$245,908,88 Completion Date: January 21, 2011 Project Description:

Construction of Approx. 240 LF of 16 Inch and 18 inch Consutation of Approx. 240 LF or to ting and 16 ting reclaimed water main and improvements to a wastewater pumping station, including one horizontal directional drill readway crossing and all pipe, littings, appurtenances, valves, connection to existing reclaimed water main, air release valves, surface restoration, testing, and placing new reclaimed water main and pumping station improvements in service.

FLORIDA BID BOND

BOND NON/A	
AMOUNT: -\$5% of the	attached bid
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Douglas N. Higgins, Inc.	
hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company	,
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut	
having its principal place of business atOne Hartford Plaza, T-1 Hartford, CT 06	155
in the State ofonnec and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, as SURETY, are held and firm	
City of Key West	
hereinafter called the OBLIGEE, in the sum offive percent of the attached bid	
DOLLARS (\$5% of the attached bid) for the payment for which	we bind ourselves,
our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, fi	irmly by these
present.	
THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT:	
WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his or its Bid Proposal for Des 10th STREET POCKET PARK, said Bid Proposal, by reference thereto, being here part hereof.	

work covered in the Proposal and the detailed Specifications, entitled:

DESIGN BUILD 10TH STREET POCKET PARK

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a bid to the OBLIGEE for

the furnishing of all labor, materials (except those to be specifically furnished by the CITY), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the

FLORIDA BID BOND (continued)

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or bid bond in the amount of 5 percent of the base bid be submitted with said bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the CITY for the performance of said Contract, within 10 working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIPAL within 10 consecutive calendar days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the OBLIGEE and furnishes the Performance and Payment Bonds, each in an amount equal to 100 percent of the base bid, satisfactory to the CITY, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said PRINCIPAL.

Signed and sealed this 21st	day ofMa	arch, 20_18	
PRINCIPAL DOUGLAS N.	HIGGINS, INC.		
		By Kelly A. Wilkie, Vice-President	
Countersignature: William V ola William Nolan, FL Resident Agent, License	e #E162354	By Attorney-In-Fact Lisa M. Wilmot	_
STATE OF Michigan COUNTY OF Washtenaw	_) : SS)		

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Direct Inquiries/Claims to: THE HARTFORD BOND, T-12 One Hartford Plaza Hartford, Connecticut 06155

Bond.Claims@thehartford.com call: 888-266-3488 or fax: 860-757-5835

Agency Name: HYLANT GROUP INC/ANN ARBOR

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Agency Code: 35-350851 Hartford Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Hartford Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut Twin City Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana Hartford Insurance Company of Illinois, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Illinois Hartford Insurance Company of the Midwest, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana Hartford Insurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Florida

having their home office in Hartford, Connecticut, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, up to the amount of Unlimited:

Susan E. Hurd, Vicki S. Duncan, Terri Mahakian, Monica M. Mills, Kristie A. Pudvan, Joel E. Speckman, Lisa M. Wilmot of ANN ARBOR, Michigan

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety(ies) only as delineated above by A, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

In Witness Whereof, and as authorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies on May 6, 2015 the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by its Assistant Secretary. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Companies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to this Power of Attorney.



John Gray, Assistant Secretary

M. Ross Fisher, Senior Vice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

Hartford

On this 11th day of January, 2016, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticut; that he is the Senior Vice President of the Companies, the corporations described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of the said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directors of said corporations and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

Nora M. Stranko Notary Public My Commission Expires March 31, 2018

I, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still in full force effective as of Signed and sealed at the City of Hartford

















Kevin Heckman, Assistant Vice President

ANTI – KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Michigan)	
STATE OF Michigan : SS COUNTY OF Washtenaw)	
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum I paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward of indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.	
By: Kelly a Wilkie	_
0	
Sworn and subscribed before me thisday ofday of	, 20_18
Sandrak Darriso	
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Michigan at Large	
My Commission Expires: 1-10-2020	
SANDRA K GARRISON	
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN	
COUNTY OF WASHTENAW	

My Commission Expires January 10, 2020

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(A) **FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES**

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This sworn statement is submitted with Bid or Proposal for
	10th Street Pocket Park
2.	This sworn statement is submitted by <u>Douglas N. Higgins, Inc.</u> (name of entity submitting sworn statement)
	whose business address is3390 Travis Pointe Rd., Suite A, Ann Arbor, MI_48108
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 38-1807765
	(If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual
	signing this sworn statement
3.	My name is (please print name of individual signing)
	and my relationship to the entity named above is
4.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), <u>Florida Statutes</u> , means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
5.	I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u> , means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES (continued)

- 6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means
 - a. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
 - b. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 8. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies).

_X _1	Neither	the	entity	submitt	ing t	his	sworn	statemen	nt,	nor	any	office	ers,	direc	tors
execu	tives, p	artn	ers, sh	areholde	ers, e	mpl	oyees,	member	s,	or ag	gents	who	are	activ	e ir
mana	gement	of t	he ent	ity, nor	any a	affil	iate of	the entit	y 1	nave	been	char	ged	with	and
convi	cted of	a pı	ablic e	ntity cri	me s	ubs	equent	to July	1,	1989	, AN	D (P1	lease	e indi	cate
which	additio	onal	statem	ent appli	es.)										

There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer did not place the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. There has been a subsequent proceeding before a hearing officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the public interest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the final order.)

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES (continued)

The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe any action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)

Kelly a . Wehie
(signature) 0
3-21-2018
(date)
STATE OF Michigan
COUNTY OF Washtenaw
PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,
Kelly A. Wilkie who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her (name of individual signing)
signature in the space provided above on this $_{21st}$ day of $_{\underline{}}$ March $_{\underline{}}$, $20_{\underline{}18}$.
My commission expires: 1-20-2020 Sandrak Harriso NOTARY PUBLIC

SANDRA K GARRISON * * *
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF WASHTENAW
My Commission Expires January 10, 2020

INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the CONTRACTOR expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, directors, agents, and employees (herein called the "indemnitees") from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, such legal expenses to include costs incurred in establishing the indemnification and other rights agreed to in this Paragraph, to persons or property, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its Subcontractors or persons employed or utilized by them in the performance of the Contract. Claims by indemnitees for indemnification shall be limited to the amount of CONTRACTOR's insurance or \$1 million per occurrence, whichever is greater. The parties acknowledge that the amount of the indemnity required hereunder bears a reasonable commercial relationship to the Contract and it is part of the project specifications or the bid documents, if any.

The indemnification obligations under the Contract shall not be restricted in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the CONTRACTOR under workers' compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits acts, and shall extend to and include any actions brought by or in the name of any employee of the CONTRACTOR or of any third party to whom CONTRACTOR may subcontract a part or all of the Work. This indemnification shall continue beyond the date of completion of the work.

CONTRACTOR:	Douglas N. Higgins, Inc.	SEAL:
	3390 Travis Pointe Rd., Suite A, Ann Arbor, MI 48108 Address	
	Kelly a. Wilku Signature	
	Kelly A. Wilkie Print Name	
	Vice President Title	
DATE:	3-21-2018	

* * * * * *

EQUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT

STATE OFMichigan) : SS
COUNTY OF Washtenaw)
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that the firm of <u>Douglas N. Higgins, Inc.</u> provides benefits to domestic partners of its employees on the same basis as it provides benefits to employees' spouses per City of Key West Ordinance Sec. 2-799.
By: Kelly A. Wilkie
Sworn and subscribed before me this
My Commission Expires: 1-10-2020

SANDRA K GARRISON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF WASHTENAW My Commission Expires January 10, 2020

CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF Michigan)
: SS
COUNTY OFWashtenaw)
I the undersigned hereby duly sworn depose and say that all owner(s), partners, officers, directors,
employees and agents representing the firm of Douglas N. Higgins, Inc. have read and
understand the limitations and procedures regarding communications concerning City of Key West
issued competitive solicitations pursuant to City of Key West Ordinance Section 2-773 Cone of
Silence (attached).
Kellya. Wkie
Sworn and subscribed before me this
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Michigan at Large
My Commission Expires: 1-10-2020

SANDRA K GARRISON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF WASHTENAW My Commission Expires January 10, 2020

Sec. 2-773. Cone of Silence

- (a) Definitions. For purposes of this section, reference to one gender shall include the other, use of the plural shall include the singular, and use of the singular shall include the plural. The following definitions apply unless the context in which the word or phrase is used requires a different definition:
 - 1) Competitive Solicitation means a formal process by the City of Key West relating to the acquisition of goods or services, which process is intended to provide an equal and open opportunity to qualified persons and entities to be selected to provide the goods or services. Completive Solicitation shall include request for proposals ("RFP"), request for qualifications ("RFQ"), request for letters of interest ("RFLI"), invitation to bid ("ITB") or any other advertised solicitation.
 - 2) Cone of Silence means a period of time during which there is a prohibition on communication regarding a particular Competitive Solicitation.
 - 3) Evaluation or Selection Committee means a group of persons appointed or designated by the City to evaluate, rank, select, or make a recommendation regarding a Vendor or the Vendor's response to the Competitive Solicitation. A member of such a committee shall be deemed a city official for the purposes of subsection (c) below.
 - 4) *Vendor* means a person or entity that has entered into or that desires to enter into a contract with the City of Key West or that seeks an award from the City to provide goods, perform a service, render an opinion or advice, or make a recommendation related to a Competitive Solicitation for compensation or other consideration.
 - 5) *Vendor's Representative* means an owner, individual, employee, partner, officer, or member of the board of directors of a Vendor, or a consultant, lobbyist, or actual or potential subcontractor or sub consultant who acts at the behest of a Vendor in communicating regarding a Competitive Solicitation.
- (b) Prohibited Communications: A Cone of Silence shall be in effect during the course of a Competitive Solicitation and prohibit:
 - 1) Any communication regarding a particular Competitive Solicitation between a potential Vendor or Vendor's Representative and the City's administrative staff including, but not limited to, the city manager and his or her staff;
 - 2) Any communication regarding a particular Competitive Solicitation between a potential Vendor or Vendor's Representative and the Mayor, City Commissioners, or their respective staff;
 - 3) Any communication regarding a particular Competitive Solicitation between a potential Vendor or Vendor's Representative and any member of a City evaluation and/or selection committee therefore; and
 - 4) Any communication regarding a particular Competitive Solicitation between the Mayor, City Commissioners, or their respective staff, and a member of a City evaluation and/or selection committee therefore.

- (c) Permitted Communications: Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing contained herein shall prohibit:
 - 1) Communication between members of the public who are not Vendors or a Vendor's representative and any city employee, official or member of the City Commission;
 - 2) Communications in writing at any time with any city employee, official or member of the City Commission, unless specifically prohibited by the applicable Competitive Solicitation.
 - (A) However, any written communication must be filed with the City Clerk. Any City employee, official or member of the City Commission receiving or making any written communication must immediately file it with the City Clerk.
 - (B) The City Clerk shall include all written communication as part of the agenda item when publishing information related to a particular Competitive Solicitation.
 - 3) Oral communications at duly noticed pre-bid conferences;
 - 4) Oral presentations before publicly noticed evaluation and/or selection committees;
 - 5) Contract discussions during any duly noticed public meeting;
 - 6) Public presentations made to the City Commission or advisory body thereof during any duly noticed public meeting;
 - 7) Contract negotiations with city staff following the award of a Competitive Solicitation by the City Commission; or
 - 8) Purchases exempt from the competitive process pursuant to section 2-797 of these Code of Ordinances.

(d) Procedure

- 1) The Cone of Silence shall be imposed upon each Competitive Solicitation at the time of Public Notice of such solicitation as provided by section 2-826 of this Code. Public notice of the Cone of Silence shall be included in the notice of the Competitive Solicitation. The city manager shall issue a written notice of the release of each Competitive Solicitation to the affected departments, with a copy thereof to each Commission member, and shall include in any public solicitation for goods and services a statement disclosing the requirements of this ordinance.
- 2) The Cone of Silence shall terminate at the time the City Commission or other authorized body makes final award or gives final approval of a contract, rejects all bids or responses to the Competitive Solicitation, or takes other action which ends the Competitive Solicitation.

3) Any City employee, official or member of the City Commission that is approached concerning a Competitive Solicitation while the Cone of Silence is in effect shall notify such individual of the prohibitions contained in this section. While the Cone of Silence is in effect, any City employee, official or member of the City Commission who is the recipient of any oral communication by a potential Vendor or Vendor's Representative in violation of this section shall create a written record of the event. The record shall indicate the date of such communication, the persons with whom such communication occurred, and a general summation of the communication.

(e) Violations/penalties and procedures.

- 1) A sworn complaint alleging a violation of this ordinance may be filed with the City Attorney's office. In each such instance, an initial investigation shall be performed to determine the existence of a violation. If a violation is found to exist, the penalties and process shall be as provided in section 1-15 of this Code.
- 2) In addition to the penalties described herein and otherwise provided by law, a violation of this ordinance shall render the Competitive Solicitation void at the discretion of the City Commission.
- 3) Any person who violates a provision of this section shall be prohibited from serving on a City of Key West advisory board, evaluation and/or selection committee.
- 4) In addition to any other penalty provided by law, violation of any provision of this ordinance by a City of Key West employee shall subject said employee to disciplinary action up to and including dismissal.
- 5) If a Vendor is determined to have violated the provisions of this section on two more occasions it shall constitute evidence under City Code section 2-834 that the Vendor is not properly qualified to carry out the obligations or to complete the work contemplated by any new Competitive Solicitation. The City's Purchasing Agent shall also commence any available debarment from city work proceeding that may be available upon a finding of two or more violations by a Vendor of this section.

LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CKW ORDINANCE 09-22 SECTION 2-798

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.
 - □ Not a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798
 - Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self-certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business.

Business Name Douglas N. Higgins, Inc.	Phone: 305-292-7889
Current Local Address: 5509 5th Avenue, Unit #3 Key West (P.O Box numbers may not be used to establish status)	t, FL 33040 _{Fax:} 305-292-7717
Length of time at this address: 3 years	
Kelly a Mukec Signature of Authorized Representative	Date: 03/21/2018
STATE OF_ Michigan	COUNTY OFWashtenaw
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this	21stday ofMarch, 2016 8
By Kelly A. Wilkie, Vice-President , of (Name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent)	Douglas N. Higgins, Inc. (Name of corporation acknowledging)
or has produced identification personally known (Type of identification)	as identification Sandia K. Marisa
SANDRA K GARRISON NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN Return Completed form OOUNTY OF WASHTENAW	Signature of Notary Sandra K. Garrison Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary
Supporting documents to: City of Key West Purchasingsion Expires January 10, 2020	Title or Rank



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 2601 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783

(850) 487-1395

HIGGINS, DANIEL NORMAN DOUGLAS N HIGGINS INC 3390 TRAVIS POINTE ROAD SUITE A ANNN ARBOR MI 48108

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CGC060189

ISSUED: 08/17/2016

CERTIFIED GENERAL CONTRACTOR HIGGINS, DANIEL NORMAN DOUGLAS N HIGGINS INC

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch. 489 FS. Expiration data: AUG 31, 2018 L1609170002656

DETACH HERE

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

©CGC060189

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS. Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018

> HIGGINS, DANIEL NORMAN DOUGLAS N HIGGINS INC 3390 TRAVIS POINTE ROAD SUITE A ANNN ARBOR MI 48108



State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that DOUGLAS N. HIGGINS INC. is a Michigan corporation authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, qualified on August 1, 1973.

The document number of this corporation is 830666.

I further certify that said corporation has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2018, that its most recent annual report/uniform business report was filed on January 8, 2018, and that its status is active.

I further certify that said corporation has not filed a Certificate of Withdrawal.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Eighth day of January, 2018



Ken Deform
Secretary of State

Tracking Number: CC0077528053

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

The undersigned, being the duly elected secretary of Douglas N. Higgins, Inc., a Michigan corporation, hereby certifies that the following resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporation at a meeting held on August 15, 2017 and that said resolution is in full force and effect:

> "RESOLVED, That the following listed persons are hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of Douglas N. Higgins, Inc., any and all contracts and documents."

Daniel N. Higgins

Douglas N. Higgins

David J. Wilkie

Kelly A. Wilkie

Dated:

August 15, 2017

CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA

Business Tax Receipt

This Document is a business tax receipt Holder must meet all City zoning and use provisions. P.O. Box 1409, Key West, Florida 33040 (305) 809-3955

Business Name

DOUGLAS N. HIGGINS (CGC)

CtlNbr:0018021

Location Addr

MOBILE SERVICE - COUNTY

Lic NBR/Class

18-00032000 CONTRACTOR - CERT GENERAL CONTRACTOR

Issue Date:

October 05, 2017 Expiration Date: September 30, 2018

License Fee

\$325.00

Add. Charges Penalty \$0.00

Total

\$325.00

Comments:

This document must be prominently displayed.

DOUGLAS N. HIGGINS, INC

DOUGLAS N. HIGGINS (CGC) 3390 TRAVIS POINTE RD STE A

ANN ARBOR MI 48108

Open: KEYWJAB Date: 10/05/17 63 2018 32000 Type: OC Drawer: 1 Receipt no: 461

u4 \ T_________

E# 00.1

20071

Trans date: 10/05/17 Time: 15:19:00

2017 / 2018 MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT **EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2018**

RECEIPT# 30140-62369

Business Name: DOUGLAS N HIGGINS INC

DOUGLAS N HIGGINS, DANIEL N HIGGINS Business Location: KEY WEST, FL 33040 Owner Name:

5509 5TH AVE 3

Mailing Address:

5509 5TH AVE #3

Business Phone:

305-292-7889

KEY WEST, FL 33040

Business Type:

CONTRACTOR (GENERAL CONTRACTOR)

Employees

5

STATE LICENSE: CGC060189

Tax Amount	Transfer Fee	Sub-Total	Penalty	Prior Years	Collection Cost	Total Paid	
20.00	0.00	20.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	20.00	

Paid 000-16-00025529 09/28/2017 20.00

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT WHEN VALIDATED

Danise D. Henriquez, CFC, Tax Collector PO Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041

THIS IS ONLY A TAX. YOU MUST MEET ALL COUNTY AND/OR MUNICIPALITY PLANNING AND ZONING REQUIREMENTS.

MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

P.O. Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041-1129

EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

Business Name: DOUGLAS N HIGGINS INC

RECEIPT# 30140-62369

5509 5TH AVE 3 Business Location: KEY WEST, FL 33040

Owner Name: DOUGLAS N HIGGINS, DANIEL N HIGGINS

Mailing Address:

5509 5TH AVE #3 KEY WEST, FL 33040 Business Phone:

305-292-7889

Business Type:

CONTRACTOR (GENERAL CONTRACTOR)

Employees

STATE LICENSE: CGC060189

Tax Amount	Transfer Fee	Sub-Total	Penalty	Prior Years	Collection Cost	Total Paid
20.00	0.00	20.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	20.00

BIDDER'S CHECKLIST

(Note: The purpose of this checklist is to serve as a reminder of major items to be addressed in submitting a bid and is not intended to be all inclusive. It does not alleviate the Bidder from the responsibility of becoming familiar with all aspects of the Contract Documents and proper completion and submission of the bid.)

All Contract documents thoroughly read and understood.

All blank spaces in Bid Form filled in, using black ink.

Total and unit prices added correctly.

Addenda acknowledged (if applicable).

Subcontractors (if applicable) are named as indicated in the Proposal.

Design Engineer/Firm identified and Florida Professional Engineer license included.

Bid signed by authorized officer.

Experience record included.

Bid signed by authorized off
Bid Bond completed and exe Bid Bond completed and executed, including power-of-attorney dated the same date as Bid Bond.

Bidder familiar with federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations affecting performance of the work.

Bidder, if successful, able to obtain and/or demonstrate possession of required licenses and certificates within (10) ten calendar days after receiving a Notice of Award.

Bid submitted intact with the volume containing the Bidding Requirements, Contract Forms, Conditions of the Contract, one (1) original and two (2) USB drives, each containing a single complete PDF file.

Bid Documents submitted in sealed envelope and addressed and labeled in conformance with the instructions in the Invitation to Bid.

M Other forms listed below.

Bidders shall cite compliance with these required Contract Provisions and shall execute and include the following with bid:

Anti-Kickback Affidavit.

Public Entity Crimes.

City of Key West Indemnification Form

Equal Benefits for Domestic Partners.

Cone of Silence.

Local Vendor Certification

Failure to include the above forms may result in a determination that the proposal is nonresponsive.

State of Florida

Board of Professional Engineers

Attests that

Richard J. Milelli, P.E.



Is licensed as a Professional Engineer under Chapter 471, Florida Statutes P.E. Lic. No: Expiration: 2/28/2019

228201929421 Audit No:

State of Florida

Board of Professional Engineers

Mendian Engineering, LEC



A Statutes, to offer engineering services Funder Chapter 471, Florida Statutes. to the public through a Professional Engineer, dill Is authorized under the provisions of Section

Expiration: 2/28/2019

228201904859

CA Lic. No: 29401